# CH \$465.00 18234

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM526864

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		06/03/2019	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VECTOR SECURITY, INC.
Street Address:	2000 ERICSSON DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 250
City:	WARRENDALE
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15086
Entity Type:	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA
Name:	VECTOR SECURITY HOLDINGS, INC.
Street Address:	2000 ERICSSON DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 250
City:	WARRENDALE
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15086
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	THE JUPITER GROUP, INC.
Street Address:	2000 ERICSSON DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 250
City:	WARRENDALE
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15086
Entity Type:	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1823487	VECTOR SECURITY
Registration Number:	2549912	BEYOND SECURITY SYSTEMS SECURITY S
Registration Number:	2951464	VECTORVISION
Registration Number:	2192683	ALWAYS ON DUTY
		TRADEMARK

900501733 REEL: 006664 FRAME: 0735

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4356790	
Registration Number:	4363557	VECTOR SECURITY
Registration Number:	4356777	INTELLIGENT SECURITY TAILORED FOR YOU
Registration Number:	4257773	PROMISES GIVEN, PROMISES KEPT
Registration Number:	4306968	SECURITYCARE
Registration Number:	4360034	VECTOR SECURITY
Registration Number:	5059878	VECTOR INTELLIGENT SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	4694486	INDUSTRY RETAIL GROUP
Registration Number:	4694485	IRG
Serial Number:	85834173	INSIDEPOS
Serial Number:	85888060	CLOUDCONTROL
Serial Number:	86235661	TRUMANAGE
Serial Number:	86620755	REAL WORLD SMART STORE
Serial Number:	87159950	VECTOR NETWORKS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2165790212

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2165863939

Email: dpuljic@jonesday.com
Correspondent Name: Daniel Puljic / JONES DAY
Address Line 1: 901 Lakeside Avenue

Address Line 2: North Point

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	879047-645020 2/2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL PULJIC
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel Puljic/
DATE SIGNED:	06/07/2019

### **Total Attachments: 12**

source=Termination of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreements#page1.tif source=Termination of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreements#page3.tif source=Termination of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreements#page4.tif source=Termination of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreements#page5.tif source=Termination of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreements#page6.tif source=Termination of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreements#page7.tif source=Termination of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreements#page8.tif source=Termination of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreements#page9.tif source=Termination of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreements#page10.tif source=Termination of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreements#page10.tif source=Termination of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreements#page11.tif

source=Termination of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreements#page12.tif

# TERMINATION OF PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENTS

This **TERMINATION OF PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENTS** (this "Termination"), dated as of June 3, 2019, is made by PNC Bank, National Association (f/k/a National City Bank of Pennsylvania), as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of each of Vector Security, Inc., Vector Security Holdings, Inc., and The Jupiter Group, Inc. (each individually, an "Pledgor" and, collectively, the "Pledgors"). Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Termination shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement referred to below. Notwithstanding the foregoing, for the purposes of this Termination, "Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the IP Security Agreements and shall include, without limitation, those patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark applications, copyrights and copyright applications listed on the exhibits attached hereto.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the (i) Security Agreement, dated as of June 24, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Pledgors, the other Debtors (as defined therein) from time to time party thereto and the Agent, and (ii) each Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement or Ratification and Reaffirmation Agreement, as applicable, set forth on Schedule I hereto (as amended, restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, the "IP Security Agreements" and each, an "IP Security Agreement"), executed by each Pledgor in favor of the Agent, each Pledgor pledged and granted to the Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of each Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights; and

**WHEREAS**, the Agent has agreed to terminate, release and discharge its security interest and lien on all of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities of each Pledgor secured by the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights pursuant to the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreements, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges all of its liens and security interests in all of each Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, including all goodwill associated with the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, and hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights to each such Pledgor.
- 2. The Agent authorizes and requests that the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, the United States Register of Copyrights and any other applicable officer in any successor office or any similar office in any other country record this Termination.
- 3. THIS TERMINATION AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS TERMINATION SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, EXCLUDING ITS RULES RELATING TO CONFLICT OF LAWS.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank]

NAI-1507135122v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreements to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Agent

Name: Charles J. Pascageffa, Jr.

Title: Senior Vice President, Corporate

Banking

# Schedule I

to

# Termination of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreements

## **IP Security Agreements**

- 1. Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of June 24, 2011 and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 30, 2011, at Reel 4572, and Frame 0564 with respect to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights set forth on Exhibit A-1 hereto.
- 2. Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of October 15, 1998 and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 13, 1998, at Reel 1822, and Frame 0630 with respect to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights set forth on Exhibit A-2 hereto.
- 3. Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of October 4, 2000 and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 11, 2000, at Reel 2162, and Frame 0549 with respect to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights set forth on Exhibit A-3 hereto.
- 4. Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of September 12, 2003 and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 21, 2003, at Reel 2751, and Frame 0436 with respect to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights set forth on Exhibit A-4 hereto.
- 5. Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of July 13, 2005 and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 28, 2005, at Reel 3129, and Frame 0395 with respect to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights set forth on Exhibit A-5 hereto.
- 6. Ratification and Reaffirmation Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2013 and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 6, 2013, at Reel 5085, and Frame 0572 with respect to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights set forth on Exhibit A-6 hereto.
- 7. Ratification and Reaffirmation Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2013 and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 11, 2016, at Reel 5919, and Frame 0541 with respect to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights set forth on Exhibit A-7 hereto.

to

# Termination of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreements

- VECTOR SECURITY, Trademark Certificate of Registration Number 1,823,487 registered on February 22, 1994;
- BEYOND SECURITY SYSTEMS . . . SECURITY SOLUTIONS, Trademark
   Certificate of Registration Number 2,549,912, registered on March 19, 2002;
- VECTORVISION, Trademark Certificate of Registration Number 2,951,464, registered on May 17, 2005;

NAI-1507135122v2

## to

# Termination of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreements

- 1. VECTOR SECURITY, Trademark Certificate of Registration Number 1,823,487 issued on February 22, 1994;
- 2. ALWAYS ON DUTY, Registration Number 2,192,683, issued September 29, 1998.

NAI-1507135122v2

to

# Termination of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreements

- VECTOR SECURITY, Trademark Certificate of Registration Number 1,823,487 issued on February 22, 1994;
- 2. ALWAYS ON DUTY, Registration Number 2,192,683, issued September 29, 1998.

NAI-1507135122v2

to

# **Termination of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreements**

- VECTOR SECURITY, Trademark Certificate of Registration Number 1,823,487 issued on February 22, 1994;
- 2. ALWAYS ON DUTY, Registration Number 2,192,683, issued September 29, 1998.
- 3. BEYOND SECURITY SYSTEMS...SECURITY SOLUTIONS, Registration Number 2,549,912, issued March 19, 2002

NAI-1507135122v2

to

# Termination of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreements

- 1. VECTOR SECURITY, Trademark Certificate of Registration Number 1,823,487 issued on February 22, 1994;
- 2. ALWAYS ON DUTY, Registration Number 2,192,683, issued September 29, 1998.
- 3. BEYOND SECURITY SYSTEMS...SECURITY SOLUTIONS, Registration Number 2,549,912, issued March 19, 2002.

NAI-1507135122v2

### to

# Termination of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreements

- VECTOR SECURITY, Trademark Certificate of Registration Number 4,360,034 registered on July 2, 2013;
- VECTOR SECURITY, Trademark Certificate of Registration Number 1,823,487 registered on July 2, 2013;
- VECTOR SECURITY MARK, Trademark Certificate of Registration Number 4,356,790 registered on June 25, 2013;
- VECTOR SECURITY LOGO, Trademark Certificate of Registration Number 4,363,557 registered on July 9, 2013;
- 5. INTELLIGENT SECURITY TAILORED FOR YOU, Trademark Certificate of Registration Number 4,356,777 registered on June 25, 2013;
- VECTOR VISION, Trademark Certificate of Registration Number 2,951,464 registered on May 17, 2005;
- PROMISES GIVEN, PROMISES KEPT, Trademark Certificate of Registration Number 4,257,773 registered on December 11, 2012;
- SECURITY CARE, Trademark Certificate of Registration Number 4,306,968 registered on March 19, 2013;
- 9. BEYOND SECURITY SYSTEMS . . . SECURITY SOLUTIONS Trademark Certificate of Registration Number 2,549,912 registered on March 19, 2002.

### TRADEMARK UNDER APPLICATION:

- INSIDEPOS, Serial Number 85834173; Filing date January 28, 2013;
- CLOUDCONTROL, Serial Number 85888060, Filing date March 27, 2013.

NAI-1507135122v2

to

# Termination of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreements

- VECTOR SECURITY, Trademark Certificate of Registration Number 4,360,034 registered on July 2, 2013;
- VECTOR SECURITY, Trademark Certificate of Registration Number 1,823,487 registered on July 2, 2013;
- VECTOR SECURITY MARK, Trademark Certificate of Registration Number 4,356,790 registered on June 25, 2013;
- VECTOR SECURITY LOGO, Trademark Certificate of Registration Number 4,363,557 registered on July 9, 2013;
- 5. INTELLIGENT SECURITY TAILORED FOR YOU, Trademark Certificate of Registration Number 4,356,777 registered on June 25, 2013;
- VECTOR VISION, Trademark Certificate of Registration Number 2,951,464 registered on May 17, 2005;
- PROMISES GIVEN, PROMISES KEPT, Trademark Certificate of Registration Number 4,257,773 registered on December 11, 2012;
- 8. SECURITY CARE, Trademark Certificate of Registration Number 4,306,968 registered on March 19, 2013;
- 9. BEYOND SECURITY SYSTEMS . . . SECURITY SOLUTIONS Trademark Certificate of Registration Number 2,549,912 registered on March 19, 2002.
- 10. VECTOR INTELLIGENT SOLUTIONS, Trademark Certificate of Registration Number 5,059,878 registered on October 11, 2016
- 11. INDUSTRY RETAIL GROUP, Trademark Certificate of Registration Number 4,694,486 registered on March 3, 2015
- 12. IRG MARK, Trademark Certificate of Registration Number 4,694,485 registered on March 3, 2015

### TRADEMARK UNDER APPLICATION:

INSIDEPOS, Serial Number 85834173; Filing date January 28, 2013;

- 2. CLOUDCONTROL, Serial Number 85888060, Filing date March 27, 2013.
- 3. TRUMANAGE, Serial Number 86235661, Filing date April 12, 2016.
- 4. REAL WORLD SMART STORE, Serial Number 86620755, Filing date May 6, 2015
- 5. VECTOR NETWORKS, Serial Number 87159950, Filing date September 2, 2016

NAI-1507135122v2

**RECORDED: 06/07/2019**